17號，就租賃分類而言，土地及樓宇之

租賃內，土地及樓宇部分被視為獨立部

分，惟租約款項不能於土地及樓宇部分

間可靠地分配則除外，於此情況下，整

項租約一般被當作融資租賃。倘土地及

樓宇部分間的租約款項能可靠地分配，

則租賃土地權益重新分類為業主佔用土

地之租賃權益，按成本列賬及根據直線

法於租約年期攤銷。二零零四年之比較

數字已予重列（財務影響載於附註3）。

50

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

Recognition of share-based payments as expenses 717 –

確認以股份形式付款為開支

Decrease in profit for the year 年內溢利減少 717 –

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effect of the changes in the accounting policies

described in note 2 above on the results for the current and

prior years are as follows:

Analysis of decrease in profit for the year by line items

presented according to their function:

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase in staff costs 員工成本增加 717 –

Decrease in profit for the year 年內溢利減少 717 –

3. 會計政策變動影響之概要

上文附註2所述會計政策變動對本年度

及過往年度業績之影響如下﹕

年內按項目功能分類之溢利減少分析如

下：

51

As at As at

31/12/2004 31/12/2004 As at

(originally stated) (restated) 1/1/2005

於二零零四年 於二零零四年 (restated)

十二月 十二月 於二零零五年

三十一日 Adjustment Adjustment 三十一日 Adjustment 一月一日

（過往呈列） 調整 調整 （重列） 調整 （重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

HKAS 1 HKAS 17 HKAS 39

香港會計 香港會計 香港會計

準則第1號 準則第17號 準則第39號

Fixed assets 固定資產 681,128 – (14,411) 666,717 – 666,717

Prepaid lease payments

on land use rights – – 14,411 14,411 – 14,411

土地使用權之預付租約款項

Investment in securities 投資證券 11,052 – – 11,052 (11,052) –

Other assets 其他資產 11,325 – – 11,325 (11,325) –

Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 – – – – 22,377 22,377

Other assets/liabilities 其他資產／負債 11,069 – – 11,069 – 11,069

Total effects on assets and liabilities 714,574 – – 714,574 – 714,574

資產及負債總額

Share capital 股本 69,279 – – 69,279 – 69,279

Share premium 股份溢價 68,142 – – 68,142 – 68,142

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 501,621 – – 501,621 – 501,621

Capital redemption reserve 資本贖回儲備 1,610 – – 1,610 – 1,610

Contributed surplus 實繳盈餘 26,624 – – 26,624 – 26,624

Other reserves 其他儲備 7,715 – – 7,715 – 7,715

Minority interests 少數股東權益 – 39,583 – 39,583 – 39,583

Total effects on equity 股本之影響總額 674,991 39,583 – 714,574 – 714,574

Minority interests 少數股東權益 39,583 (39,583) – – – –

714,574 – – 714,574 – 714,574

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs

on the balance sheet as at 31st December 2004 and 1st

January 2005 are summarised as follows:

3. 會計政策變動影響之概要（續）

應用新香港財務報告準則對二零零四年

十二月三十一日及二零零五年一月一日

之累計影響概述如下﹕

52

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the new standards,

interpretations and amendments that have been issued but

are not yet effective as at 31st December 2005.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared